

No. 18-301

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHIEFTAIN ROYALTY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CHARLES DAVID NUTLEY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PROVIDENT ENERGY, LTD.  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN THORNE  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(jthorne@kellogghansen.com)

October 9, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Under- mines District Courts’ Equitable Power To Set Fees That Protect Absent Class Members .....	4
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To Market Benchmarks For Fee Setting By Sophisticated Clients.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 0583(DAB), 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002) .....	6
<i>Central R.R. &amp; Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885) .....	3
<i>Continental Illinois Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Dechert v. Cadle Co.</i> , 333 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Dodge v. Tulleys</i> , 144 U.S. 451 (1892).....	3
<i>Grunin v. International House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	4
<i>Lachance v. Harrington</i> , 965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	5
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005) .....	4
<i>Ojeda v. Hackney</i> , 452 F.2d 947 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	3
<i>Polar Int’l Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve</i> , 187 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	4
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig., In re</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	5-6

## RULES

## Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 23(h).....	2, 4
Rule 23(h) advisory committee’s note to 2003 amendment .....	3

## Sup. Ct. R.:

Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

## OTHER MATERIALS

Sarah Boulden, Note, <i>The Business of Startup Law: Alternative Fee Arrangements and Agency Costs in Entrepreneurial Law</i> , 11 J. Telecomm. & High Tech. L. 279 (2013) .....	9
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Regulation of Entrepreneurial Litigation: Balancing Fairness and Efficiency in the Large Class Action</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 877 (1987) .....	8
Danny Ertel & Mark Gordon, <i>Points of Law: Unbundling Corporate Legal Services to Unlock Value</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (July-Aug. 2012), <a href="https://hbr.org/2012/07/points-of-law-unbundling-corporate-legal-services-to-unlock-value">https://hbr.org/2012/07/points-of-law-unbundling-corporate-legal-services-to-unlock-value</a> .....	8-9
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>Can and Should the New Third-Party Litigation Financing Come to Class Actions?</i> , 19 Theoretical Inquiries L. 109 (2018) .....	10

David Howard, <i>Microsoft's New Strategic Partner Program</i> , LinkedIn (July 27, 2017), <a href="https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/microsofts-new-strategic-partner-program-david-howard/">https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/microsofts-new-strategic-partner-program-david-howard/</a> .....	9
Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The Plaintiffs' Attorney's Role in Class Action and Derivative Litigation: Economic Analysis and Recommendations for Reform</i> , 58 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1991) .....	5
2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (14th ed. 2017) .....	6, 7
Jonathan T. Molot, <i>Litigation Finance: A Market Solution to a Procedural Problem</i> , 99 Geo. L.J. 65 (2010) .....	10
Larry E. Ribstein, <i>The Death of Big Law</i> , 2010 Wis. L. Rev. 749 .....	8
5 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2018) .....	6, 8
Jennifer Williams-Alvarez, <i>GSK Moves Away from Hourly Billing</i> , LegalWeek (Aug. 12, 2016), <a href="https://www.law.com/legal-week/sites/legalweek/2016/08/12/gsk-moves-away-from-hourly-billing-as-alternative-fee-arrangements-account-for-84-of-2015-work/">https://www.law.com/legal-week/sites/legalweek/2016/08/12/gsk-moves-away-from-hourly-billing-as-alternative-fee-arrangements-account-for-84-of-2015-work/</a> .....	9
